
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Public Rights of Way 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 28 June 2017 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 6th July, 2017

A meeting of the Public Rights of Way Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in the 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 2 March 2017, (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

4 Devon Countryside Access Forum (Pages 1 - 10)
Draft Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2017 attached.

DEFINITIVE MAP REVIEWS

5 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 1997-2017 - Parish of Burlescombe (Pages 11 - 
14)
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/17/48), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Willand & Uffculme



6 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Bittadon, with Marwood and West 
Down (Pages 15 - 34)
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/17/49), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Combe Martin Rural

7 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 2016-2017 - Parish of Bridgerule (Pages 35 - 36)
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/50), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Holsworthy Rural

8 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Sparkwell (Pages 37 - 44)
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/17/51), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Bickleigh & Wembury

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

9 Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; Directions and 
High Court Appeals (Pages 45 - 48)
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/17/52), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Creedy, Taw & Mid Exe; Willand & Uffculme

10 Modification Orders (Pages 49 - 56)
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/53), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Combe Martin Rural; Ilfracombe

11 Public Path Orders (Pages 57 - 70)
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/17/54), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Bickleigh & Wembury; Bideford West & Hartland; Holsworthy Rural; 
Ilfracombe; Ipplepen & The Kerswells; Salcombe

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

 Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Councillors P Sanders (Chairman), T Inch (Vice-Chair), J Brook, I Chubb, P Colthorpe, A Dewhirst, 
R Edgell, M Shaw and C Whitton

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Wendy Simpson on 01392 384383.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores..
Public Participation
Any member of the public resident in the administrative area of the County of Devon may make a 
presentation on any proposed public footpath order being considered
[...]
ordon Guest had attended the Exe Estuary Partnership Winter Forum meeting.

Laura Leigh, outgoing Chair, had attended a meeting of SW LAF Chairs and Vice 
Chairs to share good practice.  Notes of the meeting would be sent to Sarah Slade.
Action:  Forum Officer

9. Minutes of the Public Rights of Way Committee held on 2 March 2017 

The minutes of the last Public Rights of Way Committee were noted.  It was clarified 
that where an appeal is allowed in part, the Planning Inspector only directed the 
Authority to make a Modification Order for a section of a route and not the whole 
route.

10. Public Rights of Way update 

Helen Clayton, DCC, provided information on current work.
a) Budleigh Salterton to Otterton

An improved gate at the White Bridge end was planned but had been delayed 
following storm repairs.

b) Lympstone
Remedial works were planned.  Subsequent to the meeting it was confirmed 
these had been completed.

c) Budgets
These remained at the same level as 2016-17.

d) Wardens’ work
Wardens were continuing with inspections and arranging vegetation cutting 
orders.  Exeter was now stile free except for one and in Crediton and 
Shobrooke all stiles had been replaced by gates.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Devon Countryside Access Forum 27.04.17

- 4 -

e) Multi-use                                                                                         
DCC had secured Access Fund money of £1.5m over three years to improve 
sustainable travel.  The scheme aims to help people make informed choices 
on how they travel, encouraging more people to walk, cycle and use 
sustainable transport which provides health and environmental benefits. The 
Public Rights of Way team had been asked for advice on spending this fund 
and it had been decided parishes will be able to bid into funds.  A steering 
group will allocate funding. 
https://www.devonnewscentre.info/funding-for-sustainable-travel-projects-in-
devon/ 
Action: Helen Clayton, DCC, to circulate information when a
[...]
ovided a list of acronyms used by the Trail Riders’ Fellowship and 
suggested a DCAF version might be useful.
Action:  Forum Officer to progress.

15. Training Day 

A joint training day with Dartmoor Access Forum to view Fingle Woods in the first 
week of July was proposed.  
Action:  Forum Officer to liaise with Dartmoor Access Forum.

16. National LAF Conference 

The Conference was on 21 June in Birmingham.  Sarah Slade offered to attend with 
Jo Hooper and Sue Pudduck as 2nd and 3rd reserves.

17. Dates of meetings 2017-18 
Dates for 2017-18 were confirmed as 12 October and 25 January.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Devon Countryside Access Forum 27.04.17

- 9 -

18. Any other business 

18.1 County Councillors on the DCAF 

Thanks were expressed to Cllr Philip Sanders and Cllr Jim Knight for their work on 
the DCAF during their term as Chair and Vice Chair of the Public Rights of Way 
Committee, DCC.

18.2 Bridges 

Gordon Guest noted access improvements to bridges at Cullompton, Heddon Valley 
and on the Granite Way.  It was agreed he should write as an individual to express 
thanks, stating that he had raised this at the DCAF meeting.
Action:  Gordon Guest 

18.3 Website biographies 

Biographies would be added to the DCAF website following the DCC elections and 
confirmation of councillors as Chair and Vice Chair of the Public Rights of Way 
Committee.

18.4 DCAF Annual Report 

The report would be compiled shortly and circulated to last year’s members.

18.5 Letterhead 

It was agreed not to alter the current DCAF logo when letterheads are re-printed.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4





HIW/17/48

Public Rights of Way Committee
6 July 2017

Definitive Map Review 1997 - 2017
Parish of Burlescombe

Recommendation:  It is recommended that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review has 
been completed in the parish of Burlescombe and no modifications are required to be 
made.

1. Introduction

The report examines the Definitive Map Review in the parish of Burlescombe in 
[...]
 have been identified.

8. Equality, Environmental Impact and Public Health Considerations

Equality, environmental impact or public health implications have, where appropriate under the 
provisions of the relevant legislation, been taken into account in the preparation of the report. 

9. Conclusion

It is recommended that members note that the Definitive Map Review has been completed in the 
parish of Burlescombe and no modifications are required to be made.  Should any valid claim 
with sufficient evidence be made in the next six months, it would seem reasonable for it to be 
determined promptly rather than be deferred.

10. Reasons for Recommendation

To undertake the County Council’s statutory duty under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to 
keep the Definitive Map and Statement under continuous review and to progress the parish by 
parish review in the Mid Devon District area.  

Meg Booth
Acting Chief Officer Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Division:  Willand & Uffculme

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Tania Weeks

Room No:  ABG Lucombe House, County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter

Tel No: (01392) 382833

Background Paper Date File Ref.

Correspondence files 2016 - date TW/DMR/Burlescombe

tw260517pra
sc/cr/DMR Parish of Burlescombe
03  260617

Page 13

Agenda Item 5





HIW/17/49

Public Rights of Way Committee 
6 July 2017

Definitive Map Review
Parish of Bittadon, with Marwood and West Down

Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that no Modification Order be made to modify 
the Definitive Map and Statement in respect of Proposal 1, in the parish of Bittadon, 
with Marwood and West Down.

1. Introduction

This report examines a claim submitted by the Trail Riders Fellowship in November 2005 in 
the parish of Bittadon.  

2. Background

The original survey under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to
[...]
 over land shown in the map and statement as a highway 
of any description, or any other particulars contained in the map and statement require 
modification.

The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53(5) enables any person to apply to the 
surveying authority for an order to modify the Definitive Map.  The procedure is set out under 
WCA 1981 Schedule 14.

The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 56(1) states that the Definitive Map and 
Statement shall be conclusive evidence as to the particulars contained therein, but without 
prejudice to any question whether the public had at that date any right of way other than those 
rights.

In relation to claims for byways open to all traffic (BOATS), Section 67 of the Natural 
Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 (NERC) extinguishes certain rights of way for 
mechanically propelled vehicles except for the circumstances set out in sub-sections 2 to 8.  
The main exceptions are that:

(a) it is a way whose main use by the public during the period of 5 years ending with 
commencement was use for mechanically propelled vehicles;

(b) it was shown on the List of Streets;
(c) it was expressly created for mechanically propelled vehicles;
(d) it was created by the construction of a road intended to be used by such vehicles;

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



(e) it was created by virtue of use by such vehicles before 1 December 1930.

Extinguishment of rights for mechanically propelled vehicles also does not apply if, before the 
relevant date (20 January 2005), an application was made under section 53(5) of the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981, or such an application was determined by a surveying authority, for 
an order to modify the definitive map and statement as to show a BOAT.

The judgement in the case of R. (on the application of Winchester College) v Hampshire 
County Council (2008) however, found that for such exceptions to be relevant the application 
must fully comply with the requirements of paragraph 1 of Schedule 14 to Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981.  It is appropriate therefore firstly to determine whether or not the 
claimed vehicular rights subsist and, secondly, whether or not any exceptions apply; if 
vehicular rights subsist but the exceptions are not engaged then the appropriate status is 
restricted byway.  Such claims may also be considered for a lower status.

B. Definition of Ratione tenurae Roads

Research into Highway Board, Rural District Council and Parish Council minutes has indicated 
that ‘ratione tenurae’ roads were, from the late 19th century types of road expected to be used 
by the public, but with the adjacent landowners/occupiers of the road/lane being responsible 
for the maintenance of the roads.  

Section 25(2) of the Local Government Act 1894 enacted that if a person liable to repair a 
highway ‘ratione tenurae’ failed to do so, after being requested by the district council, the 
council could repair the highway and recover the expenses from the person liable.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



1 Proposal 1:  Schedule 14 application: Proposed addition of a byway open to all 
traffic along Bittadon Lane, Bittadon, as shown between points A – B – C – D – E –F 
on plan EEC/PROW/11/67. 

Recommendation:  That no Modification Order be made in respect of Proposal 1.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The claim is one of a number of Schedule 14 applications submitted by the Trail Riders 
Fellowship in response to the proposed Natural Environment and Rural Communities 
Act 2006 (NERC Act).  The NERC Act would restrict the ways that new rights of ways 
for motorised vehicles in the countryside could be created or recorded.  A right for 
motor vehicles was preserved under the NERC Act if a Schedule 14 Application, that is 
compliant with the regulations for Schedule 14 applications under the Wildlife & 
Countryside Act 1981, had been made prior to 20 January 2005 or the surveying 
authority has made a determination of an application for a Byway open to all tr
[...]
ay Board do not survive. 

1.6.2 It is therefore recommended no Order be made to add a byway between points A – B – 
C – D – E – F, along Bittadon Lane, in respect of Proposal 1, as shown on drawing 
number EEC/PROW/11/67. 

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



Page 33

Agenda Item 6





HIW/17/50

Public Right of Way Committee
6 July 2017 

Definitive Map Review 2016-17
Parish of Bridgerule

Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review 
has been completed in the parish of Bridgerule and no modifications are required.

1. Summary

The report examines the Definitive Map Review in the parish of Bridgerule. 

2. Background

The original survey, under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act, 
1949, revealed no public rights of way were recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement 
for Bridgerule Parish Council with the relevant date of 1 July 1958.

No Legal Event Modification Orders have been made for the parish.

The reviews of the Definitive Map, under s. 33 of the 1949 Act, which commenced in the 
1970s but were never completed, produced no proposals for change to the map in the parish 
of Bridgerule at that time.

The Limited Special Review of Roads Used as Public Paths (RUPPS), also carried out in the 
1970s, did not affect this parish.

3. Proposals

There are no proposals.

4. Consultations

The current Review began in October 2016 with a public meeting held in the Village Hall in 
Bridgerule.  A full public consultation was carried out in February and April 2017 and the 
review was advertised in the parish and in the North Devon Journal. 

The responses were:

County Councillor B Parsons - no comment
Torridge Devon District Council - no proposals
Bridgerule Parish Council - no comment
British Horse Society - no comment
Byways and Bridleways Trust - no comment
Country Land & Business Association - no comment
Open Spaces Society
[...]
enda Item 7



HIW/17/51

Public Rights of Way Committee 
6 July 2017

Definitive Map Review
Parish of Sparkwell

Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that no Modification Order be made in respect 
of the proposal to amend Bridleway No. 24, Sparkwell, and it be noted that the 
Definitive Map Review has been completed in the parish of Sparkwell and no 
modifications are required to be made.

1. Introduction

The report examines the Definitive Map Review in the parish of Sparkwell in South Hams 
District. 

2. Background

The original survey under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 
1949 revealed twenty-one footpaths and four bridleways, which were recorded on the 
Definitive Map and Statement with a relevant date of 11 October 1954. 

The review of the Definitive Map, under s. 33 of the 1949 Act, which commenced in the 
1970s, but was never completed, produced no proposals for change to the map in the 
parish.

The Limited Special Review of Roads Used as Public Paths (RUPPS), also carried out in the 
1970s, did not affect this parish.

The following agreements and Orders have been made and confirmed:

South Hams District Council Public Path Diversion Order 1975, Footpath No.12 Sparkwell 
South Hams District Council Public Path Diversion Order 1982, Footpath No.12 Sparkwell
South Hams District Council Public Path Diversion Order 1982, Footpath No.12 Sparkwell
Devon County Council, Definitive Map Modification Order 1997 Bridleway No.35 Sparkwell
Devon County Council Public Path Diversion Order 1993 Footpath Nos. 9 & 10 Sparkwell
Devon County Council Public Path Creation Agreement 2009 Bridleway No.36, Sparkwell  
South Hams District Council Town & Country Planning Act Diversion Order 2010 Footpath 
No.12, Sparkwell at Lee Mill 
South Hams District Council Town & Country Planning Act Diversion Order 2010, Footpath 
Nos. 11 & 13 Sparkwell 
Devon County Council Footpath No.23, Sparkwell Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map 
modification Order 2013
Devon County Council Public Path Creation Agreements 2014 Bridleways 37, 39 & 40 
Sparkwell
Devon County Council Town & Country Planning Act S.257 Stopping up Order 2013 
Bridleway Nos.29, 30 & 31 Sparkwell

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



Devon County Council Town & Country Planning Act S.257 Stopping Up Order 2014 
Sparkwell Bridleway Nos.29,30 & 31
Devon County Council Town & Country Planning Act  S.257 Stopping Up and Public Path 
Diversion Order 2014 Footpath Nos. 17,18,21 & 22 Sparkwell and Bridleway No.35 
Devon County Council Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map Modification Order 2014, 
Footpath No.4, Sparkwell
Devon County Council & Town &Country Planning Act S.257 Bridleway Nos. 57, Shaugh 
Prior and 39, Sparkwell Public Path Diversion Order 2016
Devon County Council Bridleway No.41, Sparkwell and No.72, Shaugh Prior Public Path 
Creation Agreement 2017

Legal Event Modification Orders will be made for these changes, where necessary, under 
delegated powers in due course.

The current Review began in October 2016 with a public meeting held in the Sparkwell 
Village Hall, and was well attended by members of the public, the parish clerk and parish 
councillors, County Councillor John Hart and representatives from Wolf Minerals UK Ltd.

3. Proposals

One suggestion has been noted where there is an irregularity between the Definitive Map 
and Statement for the southern end of Bridleway No.24, Sparkwell.  The details are 
discussed in Appendix 1. 

4. Consultations

A public consultation was carried out in May 2017. 

The responses were as follows:

County Councillor J Hart - no comment
South Hams District Council - no comment
Sparkwell Parish Council - no objection
British Horse Society - no comment
Byways and Bridleways Trust - no comment
Country Land & Business Association - no comment
NFU - no comment
Open Spaces Society - no comment 
Ramblers' Association - no proposals
Trail Riders' Fellowship - no comment

5. Financial Considerations

Financial implications are not a relevant consideration to be taken into account under the 
provision of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  The Authority’s costs associated with 
Modification Orders, including Schedule 14 appeals, the making of Orders and subsequent 
determinations, are met from the general public rights of way budget in fulfilling our statutory 
duties.

6. Legal Considerations

The implications/consequences of the recommendation(s) have been taken into account in 
the preparation of the report.

Page 38

Agenda Item 8



7. Risk Management Considerations 

No risks have been identified.

8. Equality, Environmental Impact and Public Health Considerations

Equality, environmental impact or public health implications have, where appropriate under 
the provisions of the relevant legislation, been taken into account in the preparation of the 
report.  

9. Conclusion

It is recommended that no Modification Order be made in respect of the suggestion for 
modifying the Definitive Map in the parish of Sparkwell and that members note that the 
Definitive Map Review has been completed in this parish.

Should any further valid claim with sufficient evidence be made in the next six months, it 
would seem reasonable for it to be determined promptly rather than be deferred.

10. Reasons for Recommendations 

To undertake the County Council’s statutory duty under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under continuous review and to progress the 
parish by parish review in the South Hams District area.

Meg Booth
Acting Chief Officer Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  Bickleigh and Wembury 

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Emily Spurway

Roo
[...]
d Land Charges records will be amended to 
reflect the section A- B as a highway maintainable at public expense and Plymouth 
City Council will be advised of the same findings for the section C – B.

Page 42

Agenda Item 8



P
age 43

A
genda Item

 8





HIW/17/52 
 
Public Rights of Way Committee 
6 July 2017 

 
Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; Directions and 
High Court Appeals 
 
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted. 
 
1. Summary 
 
Since the last Committee the following decisions and directions have been received from the 
Secretary of State/High Court.  Plans are attached in the appendix to this report. 
 
Modification Orders 
 
Order/Schedule 14 Application  Decision/Direction 
(i) Footpath No. 2, Culmstock (part), Footpath 

No. 38, Culmstock and Restricted Byway No. 
1, Hemyock Definitive Map Modification Order 
2012 as shown on drawing number 
HTM/PROW/11/76. 

 Confirmed on 20 April 2017, 
subject to modifications, 
following a public inquiry held on 
8 and 9 December 2015 and a 
public hearing held on 
6 December 2016 

(ii) Restricted Byway No. 50, Sandford Definitive 
Map Modification Order 2014 as shown on 
drawing number HCW/PROW/14/47. 

 Confirmed on 12 May 2017 
following a public hearing held 
on 26 April 2017. 

 
Meg Booth 

Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Electoral Divisions:  Willand & Uffculme; and Creedy, Taw & Mid Exe 
 
Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for enquiries:  Helen Clayton 
 
Room No:  ABG Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter 
 
Tel No:  01392 383000 
 
Background Paper  Date File Ref. 
   
None   
 
 
hc250517pra 
sc/cr/Public Inquiry Informal Hearing High Court appeals 
02  260617 
 
 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



Page 46

Agenda Item 9



 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9





HIW/17/53 
 
Public Rights of Way Committee 
6 July 2017 

 
Modification Orders 
 
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted. 
 
1. Summary 
 
Since the last Committee the following Modification Orders has been confirmed as 
unopposed under delegated powers.  Plans are attached in the appendix to this report. 
 
(i) Footpath No. 35, Combe Martin Definitive Map Modification Order 2016 
(ii) Footpath No. 69, Ilfracombe & Bridleway No. 69, Ilfracombe Definitive Map 

Modification Order 2016 
(iii) Footpath No. 95, Ilfracombe Definitive Map Modification Order 2016 
(iv) Footpath No. 97, Ilfracombe Definitive Map Modification Order 2016 
(v) Footpath No. 135, Ilfracombe Definitive Map Modification Order 2016 
(vi) Footpath No. 136, Ilfracombe Definitive Map Modification Order 2016 
 

Meg Booth 
Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 

 
Electoral Divisions:  Combe Martin Rural; and Ilfracombe 
 
Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for enquiries:  Helen Clayton 
 
Room No:  ABG Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter 
 
Tel No:  01392 383000 
 
Background Paper  Date File Ref. 
   
None   
 
 
hc250517pra 
shc/cr/Modification Orders 
03  260616 
 
 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



 
  

Page 50

Agenda Item 10



 
  

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



 
 

Page 52

Agenda Item 10



 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 10



 

P
age 54

A
genda Item

 10



Page 55

Agenda Item 10



 

P
age 56

A
genda Item

 10



HIW/17/54 
 
Public Rights of Way Committee 
6 July 2017 

 
Public Path Orders 
 
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted. 
 
1. Summary 
 
Since the last Committee the following Public Path Orders have been made and confirmed 
under delegated powers.  Plans are attached in the appendix to this report. 
 
(a) Diversion Orders 
 
(i) Footpath No. 1, Sheepwash Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map and Statement 

Modification Order 2016 
(ii)  Bridleway Nos. 18, Kingskerswell & 13, Coffinswell Public Path Diversion Order 2016 
(iii) Bridleway Nos. 57, Shaugh Prior & 39, Sparkwell Public Path Diversion Order 2016 
(iv)  Footpath No. 15, Malborough Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map and Statement 

Modification Order 2016 
(v) Bridleway No. 66, Ilfracombe Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map and Statement 

Modification Order 2017 
 
(b) Extinguishment Orders 
 
(i) Footpath No. 91, Ilfracombe Public Path Extinguishment & Definitive Map and 

Statement Modification Order 2017 
 
 
(c) Creation Orders/Agreements  
 
(i) Footpath No. 18, Welcombe Public Path Creation Agreement 
(ii) Footpath No. 91, Ilfracombe Public Path Creation & Definitive Map and Statement 

Modification Order 2017 
(iii) Bridleways No. 41, Sparkwell & No. 72, Shaugh Prior Public Path Creation 

Agreement 
 

Meg Booth 
Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 

 
Electoral Divisions:  Holsworthy Rural; Ipplepen & The Kerswells; Bickleigh & 
Wembury; Salcombe; Ilfracombe; and Bideford West & Hartland 
 
  

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



 
Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for enquiries:  Helen Clayton 
 
Room No:  ABG Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter 
 
Tel No:  01392 383000 
 
Background Paper  Date File Ref. 
   
None   
 
 
hc250517pra 
sc/cr/Public Path Orders template 
02  260616 
 
 

Page 58

Agenda Item 11



P
age 59

A
genda Item

 11



P
age 60

A
genda Item

 11



Page 61

Agenda Item 11



 

P
age 62

A
genda Item

 11



 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 11



 

P
age 64

A
genda Item

 11



 
  

Page 65

Agenda Item 11



P
age 66

A
genda Item

 11



 

Page 67

Agenda Item 11



P
age 68

A
genda Item

 11



Page 69

Agenda Item 11



 

Page 70

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	4 Devon Countryside Access Forum
	5 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 1997-2017 - Parish of Burlescombe
	6 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Bittadon, with Marwood and West Down
	7 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 2016-2017 - Parish of Bridgerule
	8 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Sparkwell
	9 Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; Directions and High Court Appeals
	10 Modification Orders
	hc250517pra Modification Orders July 17

	11 Public Path Orders



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
6/07/17

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE

6 July 2017 

Present:-

Councillors P Sanders (Chairman), T Inch, J Brook, I Chubb, P Colthorpe, A Dewhirst, 
R Edgell, M Shaw and C Whitton

* 33  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 34  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency.

* 35  Announcements

The Chairman announced that a visit to the Devon Heritage Centre would be arranged for the 
Autumn, before the November meeting, by way of further training for new Members and the 
Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Development would notify Members of 
the proposed date in due course.

* 36  Devon Countryside Access Forum

The Committee received and noted the draft minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2017.  

* 37  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 1997-2017 - Parish of Burlescombe

The Committee received the Report of the Acting Chief Officer of Highways, Infrastructure 
and Waste (HIW/17/48) on the outcome of the Definitive Map Review in the Parish of 
Burlescombe in Mid Devon District.

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Brooks and

RESOLVED that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review had been completed in the Parish 
of Burlescombe and no modifications were required to be made.

* 38  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Bittadon, with Marwood and 
West Down

The Committee considered the Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/49) examining a claim submitted by the Trail Riders 
Fellowship in November 2005 in the Parish of Bittadon.

It was MOVED by Councillor Books, SECONDED by Councillor Colthorpe and

RESOLVED that no Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement 
in respect of Proposal 1, in the Parish of Bittadon, with Marwood and West Down.



PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
6/07/17

* 39  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 2016-2017 - Parish of Bridgerule

The Committee received the Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/50) on the outcome of the Definitive Map Review in the 
Parish of Bridgerule.

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and

RESOLVED that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review had been completed in the Parish 
of Bridgerule and no modifications were required to be made.

* 40  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Sparkwell

The Committee received the Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/51) on the outcome of the Definitive Map Review in the 
Parish of Sparkwell in South Hams District.

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Brooks and

RESOLVED 

(a)  that a Modification Order be not made in respect of the proposal to amend Bridleway No. 
24, Sparkwell; and 

(b) that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review had been completed in the Parish of 
Sparkwell and no modifications were required to be made.

* 41  Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; 
Directions and High Court Appeals

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/52) following decisions and directions received from the 
Secretary of State/High Court relating to Modification Orders:

(i) Footpath No. 2, Culmstock (part), Footpath No. 38, Culmstock and Restricted Byway No. 
1, Hemyock Definitive Map Modification Order 2012 (drawing number HTM/PROW/11/76) – 
confirmed, subject to modifications;

(ii) Restricted Byway No. 50, Sandford Definitive Map Modification Order 2014 (drawing 
number HCW/PROW/14/47) – confirmed.

* 42  Modification Orders

The Committee received the Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/53) on Modification Orders confirmed as unopposed under 
delegated powers in respect of:

(i) Footpath No. 35, Combe Martin Definitive Map Modification Order 2016
(ii) Footpath No. 69, Ilfracombe & Bridleway No. 69, Ilfracombe Definitive Map

Modification Order 2016
(iii) Footpath No. 95, Ilfracombe Definitive Map Modification Order 2016
(iv) Footpath No. 97, Ilfracombe Definitive Map Modification Order 2016
(v) Footpath No. 135, Ilfracombe Definitive Map Modification Order 2016
(vi) Footpath No. 136, Ilfracombe Definitive Map Modification Order 2016



PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
6/07/17

* 43  Public Path Orders

The Committee received the Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/54) of Public Path Orders having been made and confirmed 
under delegated powers, namely:

(a) Diversion Orders

(i) Footpath No. 1, Sheepwash Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map and Statement 
Modification Order 2016

(ii) Bridleway Nos. 18, Kingskerswell & 13, Coffinswell Public Path Diversion Order 2016
(iii) Bridleway Nos. 57, Shaugh Prior & 39, Sparkwell Public Path Diversion Order 2016
(iv) Footpath No. 15, Malborough Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map and Statement

Modification Order 2016
(v) Bridleway No. 66, Ilfracombe Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map and Statement

Modification Order 2017

(b) Extinguishment Orders

Footpath No. 91, Ilfracombe Public Path Extinguishment & Definitive Map and Statement 
Modification Order 2017

(c) Creation Orders/Agreements

(i) Footpath No. 18, Welcombe Public Path Creation Agreement
(ii) Footpath No. 91, Ilfracombe Public Path Creation & Definitive Map and Statement

Modification Order 2017
(iii) Bridleways No. 41, Sparkwell & No. 72, Shaugh Prior Public Path Creation

Agreement

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.15 pm


